

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF KANSAS
AT KANSAS CITY**

RAYTHEON AIRCRAFT COMPANY,

Plaintiff,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendant.

Case No. 05-2328 JWL

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES
OF AMERICA IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT'S MOTION FOR PARTIAL
DISMISSAL, OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY
JUDGMENT**

Stephen A. Bokat
Robin S. Conrad
Amar D. Sarwal
NATIONAL CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

M. Courtney Koger
KS 15271
KUTAK ROCK, LLP
Suite 500
1010 Grand Boulevard
Kansas City, MO 64106
(816) 960-0090

Attorney for *Amicus Curiae* Chamber of
Commerce of the United States of America

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....**i**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....**ii**

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* **1**

ARGUMENT**4**

 I. CERCLA § 106, AS IMPERMISSIBLY INTERPRETED BY EPA, PERMITS INDISCRIMINATE USE OF THE UNILATERAL ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER POWER.5

 A. Although CERCLA Provides EPA With Enforcement Options Involving Judicial Review and Due Process, EPA “Assiduously Avoids” Judicial Review by Using Constitutionally Suspect Unilateral Administrative Orders.....5

 B. EPA’s Expansive Interpretation Of “Imminent and Substantial Endangerment” Effectively Reads Out Any Limitations on Its Ability to Issue Unilateral Administrative Orders.....7

 II. THIS CASE PRESENTS A GENUINE ISSUE AS TO WHETHER THE UNILATERAL ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER POWER, COERCING DEPRIVATION OF PROPERTY THROUGH DRACONIAN FINANCIAL PENALTIES WITHOUT ANY OPPORTUNITY FOR MEANINGFUL PRE-DEPRIVATION REVIEW, ESPECIALLY IN THE ABSENCE OF AN EMERGENCY, VIOLATES GUARANTEES OF DUE PROCESS.....9

 A. The UAO Authority Is Exercised Entirely As An Internal EPA Process, and Results in the Imposition of Massive Monetary Penalties.....9

 B. The Threat of Massive Monetary Penalties Coerces Targeted Companies Into Immediate Compliance With UAOs, Resulting In An Immediate Deprivation of Property.11

 C. The Deprivation of Property Resulting From EPA’s Coercive Use of UAOs Even In Non-Emergency Situations Is Accomplished Without Constitutionally Mandated Due Process....14

 III. EPA’S PRACTICE OF USING UAOs AT SITES WHERE THE UNITED STATES IS A POTENTIALLY RESPONSIBLE PARTY UNDERMINES CERCLA’S WAIVER OF SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY 18

 A. The Federal Government has Incurred Liability as a Potentially Responsible Party at Numerous Installations across the Country.....19

 B. United States’ Construction of the Statute and its Issuance of UAOs Shields It from Liability20

 C. CERCLA’s Waiver of Sovereign Immunity Forbids the United States from Employing an End-Run around Its Effort to Ensure the Cleanup of Federal Facilities.....21

CONCLUSION**22**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Boddie v. Connecticut, 401 U.S. 371 (1971)..... 16

Connecticut v. Doehr, 501 U.S. 1 (1991)..... 17

Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Aviall Servs., Inc., 125 S.Ct. 577 (2004) 20

FMC Corp. v. Dep’t of Commerce, 29 F.3d 833 (3d Cir. 1994)..... 21

Fuentes v. Shevin, 407 U.S. 67 (1972)..... 15

Hannah v. Larche, 363 U.S. 420 (1960)..... 15

Londoner v. City & County of Denver, 210 U.S. 373 (1908)..... 15

Mathews v. Eldridge, 424 U.S. 319 (1976)..... 16

Solid State Circuits, Inc. v. EPA, 812 F.2d 383 (8th Cir. 1987)..... 11, 13

United States v. Carolina Transformer Co., 978 F.2d 832 (4th Cir. 1992)..... 10

United States v. Conservation Chem. Co., 619 F. Supp. 162 (W.D. Mo. 1985)..... 7

United States v. Dickerson, 660 F. Supp. 227 (M.D. Ga. 1987) 8

United States v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Co., 341 F. Supp. 2d 215 (W.D.N.Y. 2004)..... 7

United States v. James Daniel Good Real Prop., 510 U.S. 43 (1993) 15, 17

United States v. Ottati & Goss, Inc., 900 F.2d 429 (1st Cir. 1990)..... 8

United States v. Pac. Coast European Conference, 451 F.2d 712 (9th Cir. 1971)..... 11

United States v. Parsons, 936 F.2d 526 (11th Cir. 1991) 11

United States v. Vertac Chem. Corp., 489 F. Supp. 870 (E.D. Ark. 1980)..... 8

United States v. Williams, 514 U.S. 527 (1995)..... 22

Viacom v. United States, No. 05-0468, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16877 (D.D.C. Jul. 19, 2005) 22

Wadley S. Ry. Co. v. Georgia, 235 U.S. 651 (1915)..... 11

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 9604(a)(1)..... 5

42 U.S.C. § 9606..... 1

42 U.S.C. § 9606(a) 2, 6

42 U.S.C. § 9606(b)(1)..... 2, 14

42 U.S.C. § 9606(b)(2)(A) 18

42 U.S.C. § 9607(a) 5

42 U.S.C. § 9607(c)(3)..... 2, 10

42 U.S.C. § 9613(h) 3

42 U.S.C. § 9613(k)(1)..... 9

42 U.S.C. § 9613(k)(2)(B) 9

42 U.S.C. § 9620(a)(1)..... 21

Other Authorities

Brief of *Amicus Curiae* Lockheed Martin Corp., *Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Aviall Servs., Inc.*, 124 S.Ct. 981 (2004) (No. 02-1192), 2004 U.S. S. Ct. Briefs LEXIS 291 (U.S. Apr. 8, 2004) 20

Carol E. Dinkins & C. David Nutt, *CERCLA Section 106 Administrative Orders: EPA Begins to Make Law and a Track Record*, C534 ALI-ABA 335 (1990) 14

Chris M. Amantea & Stephen C. Jones, *The Growth of Environmental Issues in Government Contracting*, 43 Am. U. L. Rev. 1585 (1994) 21, 22

Cleaning Up Federal Facilities: Controversy Over an Environmental Peace Dividend, 23 Env't Rep. (BNA) 2659..... 19

Environmental Protection Agency, *Unfinished Business: A Comparative Assessment of Environmental Problems* (February 1987) (EPA/230/2-87/025a)..... 7

EPA Document ADH463, *Unilateral Orders Issued Program-to Date as of March 8, 2001* (Mar. 21, 2001)..... 3, 11

EPA Negotiation and Enforcement Strategies to Achieve Timely Settlement and Implementation of Remedial Design/Remedial Action At Superfund Sites, USEPA (June 17, 1999) 3

EPA, *Superfund Program Implementation Manual, FY06/07, Appendix C: Enforcement*..... 17

EPA, *Superfund Proposed Plan: Hudson River PCBs Superfund Site* (Dec. 2000)..... 11

EPA/DOJ Memorandum, "Use of CERCLA § 106 to Address Endangerments That May Also Be Addressed Under Other Environmental Statutes" (Jan. 18, 2001)..... 7, 8

Frank B. Cross, *Procedural Due Process Under Superfund*, 1986 B.Y.U. L. REV. 919 (1986)..... 5, 6

Gen. Accounting Office, *Environmental Contamination: DOD Has Taken Steps to Improve Cleanup Coordination at Former Defense Sites but Clearer Guidance is Needed to Ensure Consistency* 1 (No. 03-146, March, 2003) 19

Gen. Accounting Office, *Groundwater Contamination: DOD Uses and Develops a Range of Remediation Technologies to Clean Up Military Sites* 1 (No. 05-666, June 2005) 19

Gen. Accounting Office, *Long-Term Commitments: Improving the Budgetary Focus on Environmental Liabilities* (GAO-03-219) (2003)..... 20

Gen. Accounting Office, *Superfund Program: Current Status and Future Fiscal Challenges* (GAO-03-850) (2003)..... 19

Guidance on CERCLA Section 106 Judicial Actions, USEPA, OSWER Directive 9835.7 (Feb. 24, 1989)..... 3

House Subcomm. on Investigations and Oversight of the Comm. on Public Works and Transportation, *Administration of the Federal Superfund Program*, H.R. Doc. No. 35, 103d Cong., 1st Sess. 6 (1993) 17

J.B. Wolverton, *Sovereign Immunity and National Priorities: Enforcing Federal Facilities' Compliance with Environmental Statutes*, 15 Harv. Env'tl. L. Rev. 565 (1991)..... 19

Jeff A. Jones, Note, *Financial Disclosure Requirements for Hazardous Waste Liabilities*, 24 COLUM. J. ENVTL. L. 137 (1999) 11

John C. Cruden, *CERCLA Overview*, SE98 ALI-ABA 807 (2000) 7

Model Unilateral Administrative Order for Remedial Design and Remedial Action Under Section 106 of CERCLA, EPA Office of Enforcement and Compliance Assurance, OSWER Directive No. 9833.0-2(b) (Mar. 30, 1990) 9, 10

Patricia Lindauer, *The CERCLA's Daily Penalty and Treble Damages Provisions: Is Any Cause "Sufficient Cause" to Disobey an EPA Order?*, 11 PACE ENVTL. L. REV. 657 (1994)..... 8, 13, 14

Randy M. Mott, *Surviving the Superfund Nuclear Weapon: Defense of Administrative Orders*, 377 PLI/Lit 7 (1989) 13

Sophia Strong, *Aviall Services v. Cooper Industries: Implications for the United States’ Liability under CERCLA, the “Superfund Law”*, 56 Hastings L. J. 193 (2004) 20

Walter E. Mugdan, *The Use of CERCLA Section 106 Administrative Orders to Secure Remedial Action*, C948 ALI-ABA 113 (1994)..... 6, 8, 12, 13

Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 300.430(a)(5) 10

40 C.F.R. § 300.810(a)..... 9
